
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

3 April 2025 

Appointment Centre 
Room 7 & 8, Town Hall, 

Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3  

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   

Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 

Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 
 

 

NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Ian Rusha (NEU) 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Please would all Members and officers attending ensure they sit in their allocated seats 
as this will enable correct identification of participants on the meeting webcast. 

 

Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Sarah Edwards 
 

Robby Misir 
Christine Smith 
Judith Holt 
 

Jacqueline McArdle 
Julie Wilkes 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 3 April 2025 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of th
[...]
material benefits for 
themselves, their family, or their friends.  
 
INTEGRITY: Holders of public office should not place themselves under any financial or 
other obligation to outside individuals or organisations that might seek to influence them 
in the performance of their official duties.  
 
OBJECTIVITY: In carrying out public business, including making public appointments, 
awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and benefits, holders of 
public office should make choices on merit.  
 
ACCOUNTABILITY: Holders of public office are accountable for their decisions and 
actions to the public and must submit themselves to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to 
their office.  
 
OPENNESS: Holders of public office should be as open as possible about all the 
decisions and actions that they take. They should give reasons for their decisions and 
restrict information only when the wider public interest clearly demands.  
 
HONESTY: Holders of public office have a duty to declare any private interests relating 
to their public duties and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that 
protects the public interest.  
 
LEADERSHIP: Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by 
leadership and example. 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 3 April 2025 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 To receive (if any) 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

11th February 2025 and authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY - PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY (Pages 13 - 82) 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 7 & 8, Town Hall, Romford 

11 February 2025 (7.00  - 8.59 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman) 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Robby Misir, Christine Smith and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Judith Holt, 
Jacqueline McArdle and Lamb. 
 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

5 HAVERING SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT APRIL 
2023-MARCH 2024.  
 
The Committee received the Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report for 
the 23/24 financial year. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 11 February 2025 

 

 

 

The annual report had been published as per the Council’s statutory duty. 
The report focused on a number of key areas such as sexual abuse and the 
new ‘Pantosaurus’ promotional campaign in schools to teach ‘No means 
no’. Another area focused on was neglect and mental health. Members 
noted that following the COVID-19 pandemic, children were more anxious to 
return to school with a higher number of children electing to home-school. 
 
Members raised queries on private fostering to which officers explained that 
it occurs when a child is fostered with family members with no money 
involved and the Council still has a duty to ensure the child’s safety; 
questions were also raised on child deaths of which there had been 20 
recorded cases within Havering of which the majority were due to complex 
health issues. 
 
Members also discussed the work carried out around free school meals. 
Officers explained that schools were promoting them as much as possible 
with the Council encouraging those families who are eligible to utilise them. 
Members discussed the unfair stigma that surrounds children on free 
schools meals and were reassured that the Council was working on 
counteracting that stigma. 
 
The Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 
 

6 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND EXTERNAL 
MONITORING  
 
Members received a report on the Children Social Care Improvement Plan. 
 
The Committee noted the plan had been submitted to OFSTED and the DfE 
on 31st May 2024, OFSTED had conducted a visit in October 2024 and the 
DfE had conducted a visit in November 2024. Officers explained both 
OFSTED and the DfE viewed the Plan as the best course of action but 
would return for further monitoring visits. Members were pleased to note 
agency staff levels were reducing and staff were being retained after 
training. 
 
The Committee made no recommendations and noted the report. 
 
 

7 HAVERING YOUTH WELLBEING CENSUS  
 
The Committee was presented with the Youth Wellbeing Census. 
 
It was noted that the child population within the Borough had increased by 
over 15% in the last decade which increased the pressure on youth 
wellbeing services with mental health becoming a growing concern.  
 
Members noted the survey was delivered as part of lessons in schools with 
14 out of 18 mainstream secondary schools having engaged. 2,287 pupils 

Page 10



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 11 February 2025 

 

 

 

participated across years 8 & 10 which represented 36% of Havering 
children population. 
 
Members were
[...]
rime Act 2015: This act includes provisions to tackle coercive 
and controlling behaviour in intimate or family relationships, which is a 
significant aspect of VAWG. 

IV. The Modern Slavery Act 2015: This act addresses human trafficking and 
exploitation, which disproportionately affect women and girls. It provides 
measures to protect victims and prosecute offenders. 

V. The Children Act 1989 and 2004: These acts emphasise the importance of 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children, which includes protecting 
girls from violence and abuse. 

VI. The Female Genital Mutilation Act 2003: This act specifically addresses the 
practice of female genital mutilation (FGM), making it illegal and providing 
protection for those at risk. 

VII. The Sexual Offences Act 2003: This act modernises the laws on sexual 
offences, providing clearer definitions and stronger protections for victims of 
sexual violence. 

Other options considered: 
 
Not to complete a strategy. This was considered but rejected given the legal 
requirements outlined above, as well the increasing risks and public interest in 
Violence Against Women and Girls. 
 

 
 

         IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

1. There are no financial implications arising from recommending the strategy 
for approval and/or from its approval.  Whilst implementation of the strategy 
will have financial implications the expectation is that this will be met from 
within existing resources.  Any issues arising would be addressed through the 
Councils usual budget monitoring processes. 
 

2. Funding for Violence Against Women and Girls in Havering comes from the 
Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) through the London Crime 
Prevention Fund (LCPF). 

 

Page 19



Cabinet, 9th April 2025 

 
 
 

 

3. Any funding received will be governed and coordinated by the Community 
Safety Partnership via the Violence Against Women & Girls Strategic Group.  
Current funding arrang
[...]
 Safety Partnership
VAWG Strategic Partnership
Community Safety Team

Business As Usual 
March 2029

b) Community Events and Communications ‐ the continuation of community 
events to raise VAWG awareness in public places, schools/colleges and night 
time economy. This is to include a weekly drop in in Heaton ward highlighted 
as a hot spot area for DA. 

Community Safety Team
LBH Commuications Team
LBH Education Services

MET Police 
Havering Women's Aid
LBH Children's services

Business As Usual 
March 2029

c) DA Champions Network ‐ to increase the number of champions across the 
partnership, to ensure teams are equipped with the correct knowledge to 
respond to domestic abuse and assess risk.

Community Safety Team
Safeguarding Partnerships Board

Business As Usual 
March 2029

a) Tent and Hub ‐ to utilise both recourses to ensure that there is a safe 
location to support victims/survivors of VAWG in the night time economy.

MET Police
Community Safety Team

Mar‐25

b) Night time economy initiative ‐ continue to roll out of Ask Angela, WAVE 
training, night marshals and medics, in order to support victims/survivors of 
VAWG in the night time economy.

Romford BID
Safe & Sound

LBH Enforcement Team

Business As Usual 
March 2029

c) Restart ‐ Explore funding opportunities to continue the Restart DA early 
intervention pilot when MOPAC funding comes to an end in March 2025.

LBH Childrens / Adults Services
Restart

Mar‐25

a) My Ends ‐ Programme of engagement and activities for young people 
focusing on Sports based, Creative (music, arts) and Mentoring. Utilising local 
grassroots organisations to build on existing promising practice and develop 
hyperlocal interventions, which will be designed with and for young people 
who live in or access Romford Town Centre/ St. Edwards Ward on a daily basis.

Community Safety Team
My Endz Partnership

Mar‐26

b) Safe Adventures Library Project ‐ the role out of the library project to 
include VAWG matters/books and introduci
[...]
 oversee the  implementation of work and 
report to the Havering Community Safety Partnership with quarterly reports. 

The VAWG strategy will be delivered over a four-year period. The action plan 
will be refreshed annually to adapt to emerging trends and legislative 

changes

Havering Community 
Safety Partnership 

Board

•Havering Community 
Safety Partnership 
Board oversees the 
work of the Community 
Safety Partnership

Violence Against 
Women & Girls 
Strategic Group

•VAWG Strategic Group 
is responsible for 
delivery and 
implementation of the 
VAWG Strategy and 
themes of Prevention, 
Provision and 
Protection 

Havering DV MARAC 
Steering Group

•MARAC steering group 
is responsible for the 
development and 
operational functions of 
the MARAC and 
monitors its 
effectiveness

Multi Agency Risk 
Assessment 

Conference (MARAC)

•MARAC supports high 
risk victims of DA and 
Harmful practices 
bringing together 
relevant organisations P

age 80



Next Steps
ü VAWG Strategy & Action Plan to be presented to HCSP – 

November 2024

ü Consultation – December / January 2025

ü O  and S – April 2025

Cabinet sign off – April 2025

Publish – May 2025

P
age 81



Questions? P
age 82


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY - PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY
	FINAL Cabinet Report - VAWG Strategy 2025
	Appendix 1 FINAL DRAFT VAWG strategy 2025-2029
	Appendix 1 Final DRAFT VAWG Action Plan 2025 - 2029
	Appendix 2 Final EqHIA VAWG Strategy Action Plan 2025
	Appendix 3 VAWG consultation survey results
	O and S slides - VAWG strat




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

3 April 2025 (7.00  - 9.04 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman) and Jacqueline McArdle 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christine Smith and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
12 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Robby Misir and Co-
optees Julie Lamb and Ian Rusha 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th February 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY - PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Violence Against Women and Girls 
(VAWG) strategy for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
Members were pleased to note that Domestic Abuse (DA) included a wide 
range of family members under the definition, including children and family 
who are carers. Officers explained the VAWG annual report was presented 
to the community safety partnership which comprised of all statutory 
services, such as the Police and the voluntary sector. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 3 April 2025 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee questioned officers on the perpetrator programme and 
noted it was mostly for male perpetrators. Male victims of DA had access to 
the DRIVE programme. 
 
Members then raised concerns of the increase of Female Genital Mutilation 
(FGM) country-wide to which officers explained that health professionals 
have a duty to report instances of FGM and have strict guidelines they 
adhere to. In Havering, there had been only 1 conviction for FGM. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the increasing prevalence of VAWG in the 
Borough’s nightlife. Members noted ‘Ask Angela’ was a national scheme 
which allows victims to discreetly alert staff of an issue and to be escorted 
away from a potentially dangerous situation. Havering also have night 
marshals who are trained to support victims and intervene if necessary. 
Officers explained that regular training and awareness is needed due to new 
waves of young people entering the night-time economy. Members 
recognised that social media had caused an increase in stalking and VAWG 
with DA becoming more ‘normalised’ in relationships. 
 
Members expressed concern that DA can start or worsen while a woman is 
pregnant but were pleased to hear that midwifes have private conversations 
with pregnant women, and without their partner, during the first visit 
following the birth of the baby. Midwives are also trained to notice any flags 
of DA. 
 
GDPR laws had made data and information sharing between the Police and 
the Council much more difficult which had raised some issues. Officers 
clarified that data is heavily anonymised however the Council did have 
regular meetings with the Police at tri-Borough VAWG meetings. Data 
sharing was improving but was still proving to be difficult due to the laws. 
 
The Sub-Committee recommended to Cabinet that they: 
  

1)    Recognise that Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) training 
is essential for all members and agree to include it in new member 
induction training 

2)    Agree to include WAVE training as part of the Licensing Chair’s 
training 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


